GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SPORTS AND YOUTH AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

SYA.131/2013/pt/90

Dated: Shillong, the 23rd of June, 2023

The Host City Committee to support the organisation of the Durand Cup 2023 is hereby notified with the following members:

1	Commissioner and Secretary, Department of Sports and Youth Affairs	Chairperson
2	Director, Department of Sports & Youth Affairs	Vice-Chairperson
3	Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills	Member
4	SP (City), East Khasi Hills	Member
5	Director, Department of Tourism (or a nominated representative)	Member
6	Director, Arts and Culture (or a nominated representative)	Member
7	Director, Health and Family Welfare (or a nominated representative)	Member
8	Director (Distribution), Meghalaya Energy Corporation Ltd. (or a nominated representative)	Member
9	Director, DIPR (or a nominated representative)	Member
10	CEO, Shillong Municipal Board	Member
11	Chief Engineer, PWD (Standard) (or a nominated representative)	Member
12	Chief Engineer, Meghalaya State Sports Council	Member
13	Representative of SIO, NIC	Member
14	President, Meghalaya Football Association	Member
15	Assistant Director, Department of Sports & Youth Affairs	Member Secretary

Terms of Reference:

P. Carlow P.

The Committee shall be responsible to support the organising committee of the Durand Cup; its duties including (but not limited to):

- 1. Overview of Venue Readiness of the J.N. Football Stadium and ensuring its availability and compliance for the Durand Cup matches held in Shillong.
- 2. Support the organisation of events associated with the Durand Cup, such as the Trophy Tour and the Opening Ceremony
- 3. Support in providing necessary infrastructure and service support for the successful organisation of the Durand Cup matches held in Shillong.
- 4. Approval of all expenditure incurred in the supporting of the planning and organisations of the Durand Cup Games in Shillong.

(Dr. Vijay Kumar D, IAS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Sports and Youth Affairs Department

Memo No: SYA.131/2013/pt/90-A

Dated: Shillong, the 23rd of June, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The private secretary to the Minister in charge, Sports and Youth Affairs for kind information of the Minister
- 2. The private secretary to the Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary
- 3. Col. Ashish Nehra, 12 Grenadiers, Chairman, LOC Shillong, Durand Cup

4. All Members concerned

Representative of SIO, NIC

By Order etc., Jt. Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Sports and Youth Affairs Department